
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd, 
Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 9th January 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Meeting Room 3, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. The meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is 
also ‘hybrid’, which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find 
out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 4 January 2024, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Shaping the future of Leisure Services in North Yorkshire: 
Outcomes of the Strategic Leisure Review 

(Pages 15 - 40) 

 Recommendations - The Executive are asked to approve: 

i) The new delivery model for the sport and active wellbeing service as set out in section 
4 of the report. 

ii) The phased transition over the next 4 years to a single in house management model 
for the service. As part of this that the Selby services transfer to the in house service from 
September 2024 when the current contract with IHL ends. 

iii) The undertaking of a Leisure Investment Strategy as set out in the report. 
 

6.   Mainstream School & Special School Budgets 2024/25 (Pages 41 - 68) 

 Recommendations - The Executive is asked to note the contents of this report, and 
agree that: 

a. The Council applies a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of +0.5% in the 
calculation of mainstream school budgets for the 2024/25 financial year. 

b. The Council uses age weighted pupil units (AWPU) as the methodology for the 
allocation to school budgets of any surplus funding available within the Schools 
Block DSG after the calculation of the school funding formula using National Funding 
Formula (NFF) values for the 2024/25 financial year 

c. The Council uses a higher funding gains cap and higher scaling back percentage for 
managing the recovery of any funding shortfall on the Schools Block DSG after the 
calculation of the school funding formula using NFF values for the 2024/25 financial 
year. In the event of any funding shortfall being too significant to manage through the 
use of the capping and scaling mechanism, the Corporate Director – Resources and 
the Corporate Director – Children & Young People’s Service, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Schools Forum, will determine a school funding methodology that 
delivers affordability within the 2024/25 Schools Block DSG and associated 
reserves. 

d. The Council implements the changes, as detailed in section 2.2 of this report, to the 
notional Special Educational Needs (SEN) budget local funding formula calculation 
for the 2024/25 financial year to reflect the funding requirements with North 
Yorkshire and comply with the funding formula validation requirements. 

e. The Council includes an exceptional circumstance lump sum of £50,000 for very 
small sparse secondary schools (which would otherwise be unable to attract 
sufficient funding to remain viable) in the 2024/25 North Yorkshire school funding 
formula. The estimated £50k additional funding requirement to be funded from the 
DSG Schools Block Reserve. 

f. The Council transfers 0.5% of funding from the Schools Block Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) to the High Needs Block. 

g. The Council applies MFG funding protection of 0.5% for special schools for the 
2024/25 financial year. 

h. The Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top up/ 
‘element 3’ allocations) received by mainstream and special schools and academies 
for the 2024/25 financial year. 

i. The Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top up 
/ element 3 allocations) received by pupil referral units and alternative provision 
settings for the 2024/25 financial year. 

j. The Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the factor elements within the Special 
school contextual funding for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

k. The application of a +1.9% increase to the 2023/24 rate for residential special school 
placements for the 2024/25 financial year. 

l. The Council will continue to push for a fairer and more equitable funding settlement 
for schools in North Yorkshire. We will also continue to lobby for a fairer settlement 
of High Needs resources 

 
7.   Forward Plan 

 
(Pages 69 - 84) 

8.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting - 23 January 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr, Principal Democratic Services & 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
21 December 2023 

Page 3

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th December 2023 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors David Ireton, Paul Haslam, Eric Broadbent, Andy Paraskos, 

Arnold Warneken and George Jabbour. 
 
Officers present: Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, 

Melanie Carr, Daniel Harry, Anton Hodge, Nic Harne, Jos Holmes, Liz Philpot, 
Tracey Rathmell, Carol Rehill, Trevor Watson and Natasha Durham. 

 
Other Attendees:  Mrs Clare Beckett, Mr Richard Holliday, Mr Kevin Bramley, Mr Paul Townsend, 

Ms Rose Winship and Mrs Anne Seex. 
 
Apologies:  Richard Webb. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
355 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Richard Webb. 
 
 

356 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 November 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023, having been 
printed and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 

357 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

358 Public Participation 
 
There were a number of public questions and statements relating to Agenda Item 6 – 
Delivery of the new settlement (Maltkiln) Development Plan, which the Chair agreed to 
consider as part of that agenda item.  
 
There were two further public submissions.  The first a statement from Ms Rose Winship a 
second home owner in Filey, as follows: 
 
‘Good morning Councillors, and thank you Chairman for allowing me to address you 
remotely to allow me to care for my father in Warwick.  I have asked to speak today to give Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

you a personal insight into my position as a long standing second home owner in North 
Yorkshire. As we are all aware, throughout the last 18 months there has been much 
written and debated across the country, including in North Yorkshire, about the strain that 
second home ownership is putting on a range of communities.   
 
As a recently retired senior local government officer, I fully appreciate the challenges 
facing these communities, and understand the strong views held by some individuals on 
the subject. However I do think that the blanket approach to penalise all second home 
owners is somewhat of a blunt instrument and risks damaging the all-important sense of 
community which makes us value the places t
[...]
gal and Democratic Services), to accept the DLUHC Page 13



 
OFFICIAL 

Devolution Deal Net Zero Fund subject to acceptable terms and conditions being 
received  

 
 

362 Approval of Grant Acceptance – Department for Education (DfE) Skills Bootcamps 
(Wave 5) 2024-25 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Community Development seeking the 
Executive approval to accept the grant from the Department for Education for Skills 
Bootcamps (Wave 5) 2024-25 of £2,487,974 (as proposed in the application). 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the report.  She noted the significant contribution 
the Bootcamps could make to the local economy, in addressing the local school’s needs 
for employers and in supporting the local labour market.  With that in mind she was 
pleased to propose the recommendation in the report be approved in principle ahead of 
the award of the funding later in the week.  
 
Executive Members noted the exact figure was as yet unknown, and it was 
 
Resolved – That the grant from the Department for Education for Skills Bootcamps (Wave 

5) 2024-25 based on the pending application for grant funding of £2,487,974 
be accepted in principle. 

 
 

363 Forward Plan 
 
Considered – The Forward Plan for the period 27 November 2023 to 30 November 2024 
was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

364 Date of Next Meeting - 9 January 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.09 pm. 

Page 14



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

 9 January 2024 
 

Strategic Leisure Review  
 

Report of the Corporate Director, Community Development 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek support for the key findings from the first phase of the Strategic Leisure Review in 

terms of the proposed new delivery model and proposals for the future management 
arrangements of the service. To set out the scope for the second phase of the Strategic 
Leisure Review which is the undertaking of a Leisure Investment Stra
[...]
s for 5/6 sites that require additional 
investment in order to become Active Well Being hubs and/or areas where there are 
identified gaps in provision to support active well being. Phase two will develop more 
detailed options in relation to the 5/6 identified sites from phase one including business 
and implementation plans. Funding for the LIS can be accommodated within existing 
budgets. 

 
20.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
20.1 To provide a clear way forward for the leisure service in North Yorkshire and to identify a 

clear model for service delivery and the future management of the service. 
 

21.0 
 
22.1 

RECOMMENDATION(S)   
 
The Executive are asked to approve: 
 

 i) The new delivery model for the sport and active wellbeing service as set out in section 4 
above. 
  
ii) That Members support the phased transition over the next 4 years to a single in house 
management model for the service. As part of this that the Selby services transfer to the in 
house service from September 2024 when the current contract with IHL ends. 
 
iii) That Members support the undertaking of a Leisure Investment Strategy as set out 
above. 
 

 

Page 28



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
Appendix 1 : Financial and Non Financial Assessment  
Appendix 2 : Climate Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 : Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Strategic Leisure Review: Management Options Appraisal (confidential) 
Strategic Leisure Review: Executive Summary Report (confidential)  
 
Nic Harne, Corporate Director (Community Development) 
County Hall, Northallerton 
13/12/23 
 
 
Report Author – Jo Ireland, Assistant Director (Culture, Leisure, Archives and Libraries) 
Report presenter – Jo Ireland 
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed 
queries or questions. 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 
 

Note on VAT treatment: Income savings on VAT relate to a
[...]
nt effect 
on how other organisations operate? 
(e.g. partners, funding criteria, etc.). Do 
any of these organisations support 
people with protected characteristics?  

There are no negative impacts on how other 
organisations operate. 
 
The review aims to promote greater inclusion with 
sport and active well being. 

Decision (Please tick one option) EIA not 
relevant or 
proportionate:  

 
ü 

    

Continue to full 
EIA: 

 
 

Reason for decision The review overall should have a positive impact in 
terms of the new delivery model, which has a greater 
focus on health, well being, inclusion and targeted 
services.  
 
Engagement with a range of groups has been 
undertaken to inform the review, including those with 
protected characteristics. 
 

Page 38

http://nyccintranet/content/equalities-contacts


Appendix 3 
 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Signed (Assistant Director or equivalent) 

 
Date 03/11/2023 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

EXECUTIVE 

 

9 JANUARY 2024 

 

MAINSTREAM SCHOOLS & SPECIAL SCHOOLS BUDGET 

 

Report of the Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Services 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report asks the Executive to agree a number of recommendations relating to mainstream 

school and special school funding for 2024/25, as required by guidance issued by the 
Department for Education (DfE). 

 
1.2 The recommendations in respect of mainstream schools relate to: 

 Applying a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of 0.5% in the calculation of 

mainstream school budgets for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 The use of AWPU as the methodology for the allocation to school budgets of any 

surplus funding available within the Schools Block DSG after the calculation of the 

school funding formula using NFF values. 

 The use of a higher funding gains cap and higher scaling back percentage for 
managing the recovery of any funding shortfall on the Schools Block DSG after the 
calculation of the school funding formula using NFF values. In the event of any funding 
shortfall being too significant to manage through the use of the capping and scaling 
mechanism, the Corporate Director – Resources and the Corporate Director – Children 
& Young People’s Service, in consultation with the Chair of the Schools Forum, will 
determine a school funding methodology that delivers affordability within the 2024/25 
Schools Block DSG and associated reserves.  

 Proposed changes to the notional Special Educational Needs (SEN) budget local 

funding formula calculation to reflect the funding requirements with North Yorkshire and 

comply with the funding formula validation requirements. 

 The inclusion of an exceptional circumstance lump sum of £50,000 for very small 
sparse secondary schools, which would otherwise be unable to attract sufficient funding 
to remain viable, in the 2024/25 North Yorkshire school funding formula. 

 The transfer of 0.5% of funding from the Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
to the High Needs Block. 

 
1.3 These recommendations have been informed by the views of schools during a county-wide 

consultation and considered and agreed by the North Yorkshire Schools Forum. 

 

1.4 The recommendations in respect of special schools, pupil referral service and alternative 

provision settings relate to: 

 The implementation of a MFG funding protection of +0.5% for special schools for the 

2024/25 financial year. The MFG is not applicable to PRU. 

 The application of a +1.9% increase to the 2023/24 banded / Element 3 funding values 

for the 2024/25 financial year.   

 Applying an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top up/ ‘element 3’ 

allocations) received by mainstream and special schools and academies for the 

2024/25 financial year. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Applying an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top up / element 3 

allocations) received by pupil referral units and alternative provision settings for the 

2024/25 financial year. 

 Applying an increase of +1.9% to the factor elements within the Special school 

contextual funding for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 The application of a +1.9% increase to the 2023/24 rate for residential special school 
placements for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
1.5 The report also asks the Executive to agree to continue to lobby central government for a 

fairer and more equitable funding settlement for schools in North Yorkshire. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In July 2023 the Department for Education (DfE) provided information in relation to National 

Funding Formula (NFF) developments for the 2024-25 financial year. Subsequently, on 6 
October 2023, the DfE provided revised 2024/25 school funding information after the 
identification of an error made by DfE officials during the initial calculations of the NFF and 
processing of forecast pupil numbers. Nationally, the overall cost of the core schools budget 
is 0.62% greater than originally allocated resulting in the funding through the mainstream 
schools national funding formula (NFF) increasing by 1.9% per pupil in 2024-25, compared 
to 2023-24; the original increase announced in July 2023 was 2.7% per pupil. The key NFF 
updates for the next financial year are as follows: 
• The core factors in the schools NFF (basic entitlement, low prior attainment (LPA), 

FSM6, income deprivation affecting children index (IDACI), English as an additional 
language (EAL), mobility, sparsity and the lump sum) will increase by 1.4%. 

• A 1.6% increase to the free school meals (FSM) factor value 
• Rolling the 2023-24 mainstream schools additional grant (MSAG) into the NFF by:  

- adding an amount representing what schools receive through the grant into their 
baselines  

- adding the value of the lump sum, basic per pupil rates and free school meals Ever 
6 (FSM6) parts of the grant onto the respective fa
[...]

LA Maintained Primary 19 

LA Maintained Primary Federation 1 

LA Maintained Secondary 7 

Primary Academy  
 

2 

Secondary Academy 2 

Academy Trust 4 

 35 

  

(57 schools and academies are represented in the responses received providing an overall 
response rate of 16.81% (14.14% LA maintained schools, 20.57% academies). 282 schools 
/ academies are not represented in the consultation responses.  

  
The LA maintained primary federation represents 2 schools. Four academy trusts have 
responded to the consultation representing 11, 6, 5 and 3 North Yorkshire academies 
respectively. 

  
 *Duplicate, anonymous and non-mainstream responses have been disregarded from the consultation results. 

 

Page 50



 

 

OFFICIAL 

10.3 The local authority has consulted special schools and academies within North Yorkshire on 
MFG protections levels of 0% and 0.5% for the 2024/25 financial year. 3 out of the 10 special 
school and academies within North Yorkshire provided a response to the 2024/25 funding 
consultation. The consultation results are detailed in the table below: 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

11.1 The Executive is asked to note the contents of this report, and to agree: 

 
a. That the Council applies a Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of +0.5% in the calculation 

of mainstream school budgets for the 2024/25 financial year. 

  

b. That the Council uses age weighted pupil units (AWPU) as the methodology for the allocation 

to school budgets of any surplus funding available within the Schools Block DSG after the 

calculation of the school funding formula using National Funding Formula (NFF) values for 

the 2024/25 financial year 

 
c. That the Council uses a higher funding gains cap and higher scaling back percentage 

for managing the recovery of any funding shortfall on the Schools Block DSG after the 
calculation of the school funding formula using NFF values for the 2024/25 financial 
year. In the event of any funding shortfall being too significant to manage through the 
use of the capping and scaling mechanism, the Corporate Director – Resources and the 
Corporate Director – Children & Young People’s Service, in consultation with the Chair 
of the Schools Forum, will determine a school funding methodology that delivers 
affordability within the 2024/25 Schools Block DSG and associated reserves. 

  
d. That the Council implements the changes, as detailed in section 2.2 of this report, 

  to the notional Special Educational Needs (SEN) budget local funding formula 

calculation for the 2024/25 financial year to reflect the funding requirements with North 

Yorkshire and comply with the funding formula validation requirements. 

 
e. That the Council includes an exceptional circumstance lump sum of £50,000 for very 

small sparse secondary schools (which would otherwise be unable to attract sufficient 
funding to remain viable) in the 2024/25 North Yorkshire school funding formula. The 
estimated £50k additional funding requirement to be funded from the DSG Schools 
Block Reserve. 

 
f. That the Council transfers 0.5% of funding from the Schools Block Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) to the High Needs Block. 
 
g. That the Council applies MFG funding protection of 0.5% for special schools for the 

2024/25 financial year. 
 

Option MFG % No. 
Responses 
Received 
Supporting 
Option 

A 0% 0 

B 0.5% 3 

Total Responses 3 

Page 51



 

 

OFFICIAL 

h. That the Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top 
up/ ‘element 3’ allocations) received by mainstream and special schools and academies 
for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
i. That the Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the Banded Funding allocations (top 

up / element 3 allocations) received by pupil referral units and alternative provision 
settings for the 2024/25 financial year. 

 
j. That the Council applies an increase of +1.9% to the factor elements within the Special 

school contextual funding for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
k. The application of a +1.9% increase to the 2023/24 rate for residential special school 

placements for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

l. That the Council will continue to push for a fairer and more equitable funding settlement for 

schools in North Yorkshire. We will also continue to lobby for a fairer settlement of High 

Needs resources. 

 

 

 

 
Stuart Carlton 
Corporate Director – Children and Young People’s Service 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
January 2024 
 
Author of report – Howard Emmett, Assistant Director – Strategic Resources 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Reports to the North Yorkshire Schools Forum: 
 

 16 March 2023 

 18 May 2023 

 21 September 2023 

 23 November 2023 

 
http://cyps.northyorks.gov.uk/nyep-meetings-and-agendas 

Page 52

http://cyps.northyorks.gov.uk/nyep-meetings-and-agendas


Appendix 1 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Equality impact assessment (EIA) form: 
evidencing paying due regard to protected 

characteristics  
(form updated June 2023) 

 

2024/25 School Funding Consultation 
 

If you would like this information in another language or format 
such as Braille, large print or audio, please contact the 
Communications Unit on 01609 53 2013 or email 
communications@northyorks.gov.uk. 

 
 

 

 

 
Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) are public documents.  EIAs accompanying reports 
going to County Councillors for decisions are published with the committee papers on our 
website and are available in hard copy at the relevant meeting.  To help people find completed 
EIAs, we also publish them in our website's Equality and Diversity section.  This will help 
people to see for themselves how we have paid due regard in order to meet statutory 
requirements.   
 

Name of Directorate and Service Area Central Services - Resources 
 

Lead Officer and contact details Howard Emmett – Assistant Director – Resources 
howard.emmett@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

Names and roles of other people in
[...]
nd 
Prudential Indicators 
 

Management 
Board 

Meetings Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director of 
Resources 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

Q1 
Performanc
e Monitoring 
and Budget 
Report 

P
age 82



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 15 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

19 Nov 
2024 
 

Executive  
 

Q2 Performance 
Monitoring and 
Budget Report 
 

Yes Q2 Performance 
Monitoring and Budget 
report including: 
Revenue Plan; Capital 
Plan; Treasury 
Management and 
Prudential Indicators 
 

Management 
Board 

Meetings Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director of 
Resources 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

Q2 
Performanc
e Monitoring 
and Budget 
Report 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2023
	5 Shaping the future of Leisure Services in North Yorkshire: Outcomes of the Strategic Leisure Review
	Appendix 1 - Financial & Non Financial Assessment
	Appendix 2 - CCIA
	Appendix 3 - EIA screening form

	6 Mainstream School & Special School Budgets 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - EIA

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9th January 2024 commencing at 11.04 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Annabel Wilkinson and 
Greg White. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Caroline Dickinson and Paul Haslam. 
 
Officers present: Richard Flinton, Barry Khan, Gary Fielding, Stuart Carlton, Nic Harne, Richard 

Webb, Jo Ireland, Howard Emmett, Callum McKeon Melanie Carr and Daniel 
Harry. 

 
Apologies:  Karl Battersby. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
365 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Karl Battersby, Corporate Director for Environment. 
 
 

366 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 December 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

367 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

368 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

369 Shaping the future of Leisure Services in North Yorkshire: Outcomes of the 
Strategic Leisure Review 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Community Development seeking 
support for the key findings from the first phase of the Strategic Leisure Review in terms of 
the proposed new delivery model and proposals for the future management arrangements 
of the service.  
 
Councillor Simon Myers introduced the report detailing the proposed new bespoke 
delivery model for the sport and active wellbeing service, and drew attention to:  
 
 The importance of leisure and sports activities to residents’ wellbeing 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 The pressures on Council funding in part as a result of residents’ physical inactivity, 
and the need to encourage those who would not usually participate in leisure activities. 

 The refreshed focus on sport and active wellbeing and addressing inequalities  
 The great natural assets across North Yorkshire that needed to be better utilised as 

part of the new in-house offer. 
 Other potential benefits arising from delivering active wellbeing services in-house, 

which included longer term savings and the provision of innovative digitally provided 
activities 

 The amazing volunteer led organisations currently providing sports and leisure 
activities 

 The need for continued collaborative working with community support groups and rural 
community groups  

 
Jo Ireland, Assistant Director for Culture, Leisure, Archives & Libraries confirmed the 
scope for the second phase of the Strategic Leisure Review would be to develop a Leisure 
Investment Strategy, as detailed in the report. 
 
Members welcomed the proposals for the future arrangements for the service and thanked 
the Member Working Group on their work on the review and officers for the detailed 
report. 
 
In response to a concern raised by Councillor Greg White, Cllr Simon Myers confirmed the 
proposed new model would deliver a light touch approach to ensure that local needs were 
met and appropriate variability to address the challenges faced by individual communities. 
 
Resolved – That the following be approved: 
 
i) The new delivery model for the sport and active wellbeing service as set out in section 

4 of the report 
  
ii)  The phased transition over the next 4 years to a single in house management model 

for the service, including transferring the Selby services to the in house service from 
September 2024 when the current contract with IHL ends. 

 
iii)  The undertaking of a Leisure Investment Strategy as set out in the report. 
 
 

370 Mainstream School & Special School Budgets 2024/25 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director for Children & Young People’s Service 
presenting proposals for mainstream school and special school funding for 2024/25, as 
required by guidance issued by the Department for Education (DfE). 
 
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson introduced the detailed report and drew attention to the 
county-wide consultation undertaken, and the recommendations at paragraph 11 of the 
report.  She also thanked officers for their work on the complex report. 
 
Councillor Janet Sanderson acknowledged the complexity of the report contents and as 
Members had no questions and all voted in favour of the recommendations, it was   
 
Resolved – That 

a. A Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) of +0.5% be applied in the calculation of 
mainstream school budgets for the 2024/25 financial year. 

b. Age weighted pupil units (AWPU) be used as the methodology for the allocation to 
school budgets of any surplus funding available within the Schools Block DSG, after 
the calculation of the school funding formula using National Funding Formula (NFF) 
values for the 2024/25 financial year 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

c. A higher funding gains cap and higher scaling back percentage be used for managing 
the recovery of any funding shortfall on the Schools Block DSG after the calculation of 
the school funding formula using NFF values for the 2024/25 financial year. In the 
event of any funding shortfall being too significant to manage through the use of the 
capping and scaling mechanism, the determination of a school funding methodology 
that delivers affordability within the 2024/25 Schools Block DSG and associated 
reserves to be delegate to the Corporate Director – Resources and the Corporate 
Director – Children & Young People’s Service, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Schools Forum.  

d. The changes to the notional Special Educational Needs (SEN) budget local funding 
formula calculation for the 2024/25 financial year as detailed in section 2.2 of the 
report be implemented, to reflect the funding requirements with North Yorkshire and 
comply with the funding formula validation requirements 

e. An exceptional circumstance lump sum of £50,000 be included in the 2024/25 North 
Yorkshire school funding formula for very small sparse secondary schools (which 
would otherwise be unable to attract sufficient funding to remain viable). The 
estimated £50k additional funding requirement to be funded from the DSG Schools 
Block Reserve. 

f. 0.5% of funding be transferred from the Schools Block Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) to the High Needs Block. 

g. MFG funding protection of 0.5% for special schools be applied for the 2024/25 
financial year. 

h. An increase of +1.9% be applied to the Banded Funding allocations (top up/ ‘element 
3’ allocations) received by mainstream and special schools and academies for the 
2024/25 financial year. 

i. An increase of +1.9% be applied to the Banded Funding allocations (top up / element 
3 allocations) received by pupil referral units and alternative provision settings for the 
2024/25 financial year. 

j. An increase of +1.9% be applied to the factor elements within the Special school 
contextual funding for the 2024/25 financial year. 

k. A +1.9% increase be applied to the 2023/24 rate for residential special school 
placements for the 2024/25 financial year. 

l. The Council continue to push for a fairer and more equitable funding settlement for 
schools in North Yorkshire, and lobby for a fairer settlement of High Needs resources. 

 
 

371 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 18 December 2023 to 31 December 2024 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

372 Date of Next Meeting - 23 January 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.22 am. 


